Name of Meeting
Date

Time

Venue

Committee Members

Co-opted Members

Public Document Pack

Monitoring Officer
Christopher Potter

County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD
Telephone (01983) 821000

Agenda

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 9 MAY 2023

5.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT

Clirs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), D Adams,
W Drew, J Lever, M Lilley, J Medland, J Robertson and P Spink

Cameron Palin (IWALC) (Voting)

Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk

1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)

To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with
Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution.

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023.

3. Declarations of Interest

To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the

agenda.

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum

Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee
regarding its workplan. Questions may be asked without notice, but to guarantee a
full reply at the meeting a question must be put (including the name and address of
the questioner) in writing or by email to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later
than two clear working days before the start of the meeting. The deadline for
written questions is Wednesday 3 May 2023.

Jé

Details of committee meetings can be viewed on the Council’'s website. This
information may be available in alternative formats on request. Please note
the meeting will be recorded and put on the website (except any part of the

meeting from which the press and public are excluded). Young people are
welcome to attend Council meetings however be aware that the public gallery
is not a supervised area.

Page 1


https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk

10.

Progress Updates

To receive an update on the progress against the outcomes arising from previous
meetings, and to provide an update on any outstanding actions.

(@) Progress Update (Pages 9 - 10)

(b) Policy Framework Update (Pages 11 - 46)

Committee's Workplan:

(@) Forward Plan (Pages 47 - 58)
To identify any items contained within the Council’s forward plan which
would benefit from early consideration by scrutiny, either before the
Cabinet makes a decision or to monitor post-implementation, and should
therefore be included in the Committee’s work programme. The forward
plan can be viewed online here.

(b) Committee's Work Programme 2022-25 (Pages 59 - 74)
To note the content of the current work programme, and to approve the
scope of identified items relating to Carbon Offsetting, Cyber Security, and
Scams and Fraud Prevention.

Consultations and Community Engagement (Pages 75 - 94)

To consider a report on the Council’s approach to consultations and engagement
as well as how feedback and outcomes are fed back to the public.

Isle of Wight Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2021-22 (Pages
95-172)

To consider the annual report of the partnership in accordance with the
Committee’s statutory function to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other
action taken, in connection with the discharge by the responsible authorities of
their crime and disorder functions.

Constitution Review (Pages 173 - 174)

To consider the provision of timescales and process for review with clarity on
member engagement.

Flood Risk Management (Pages 175 - 178)

The Chairman to report on the outcomes from the informal briefing held on 22
March 2023.

Page 2


https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=145&RD=0&bcr=1

11.

Members' Question Time

A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in these
circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the meeting.
To guarantee a reply, a question must be submitted in writing or by email to
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Th
[...]
 meeting. This meeting may also be filmed for live and
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public
are excluded).

If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with
the democratic services officer prior to that start of the meeting. Their contact details are
on the agenda papers.

If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the
public and press are excluded.

If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council
meetings which can be found at
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note

All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018. For further information please contact Democratic Services at
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk

Page 4


mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2

/\\
\/
wigit  Minutes

C O UNUCI L

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date and Time TUESDAY 7 MARCH 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM
Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT
Present Clirs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), W Drew,

R Downer, J Lever, M Lilley and J Robertson

Also Present Clirs C Jarman and J Jones-Evans

Christopher Ashman, Sharon Betts, Wendy Perera, Christopher
Potter, Paul Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell and Melanie White

Also Present (Virtual) Claire Shand
Apologies Clirs J Medland and P Spink, Cameron Palin

68 Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)
Clir Rodney Downer was in attendance as a substitute for Clir David Adams.
Apologies were received from Clir John Medland, Clir Peter Spink, and Cameron
Palin.

69 Minutes
RESOLVED:

THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 be confirmed as a true
record.

70 Declarations of Interest
No declarations were received at this stage.

A Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum
No public questions were received.

72 Progress Update
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress
against actions and outcomes from previous meetings. An update was sought with
regards to the request to the Cabinet by members of the committee to view the

confidential Cowes Floating Bridge settlement. It was confirmed that the request had
been received and was being considered with a response expected in due course.

Page 5



73

74

With regards to the scoping of a future agenda item on reducing child poverty, and it
was advised that ONS data would be provided to support this.

RESOLVED:

THAT the progress report be noted.
Committee's Workplan:

73a Forward Plan

The committee were invited to identify any item contained within the published
forward plan that would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own
workplan or one of the policy and scrutiny committees. No items were identified at
this stage. The chairman advised that he had been consulted on executive decision
by the Leader, under Regulation 11 special urgency provisions, to grant delegated
authority to the Director of Corporate Services regarding the two alternative energy
schemes as set by the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

RESOLVED:
THAT the council’s forward plan be noted.
73b Committee's Work Programme 2022-25

Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme for 2022-25. The
committee were satisfied that the future agenda item relating to Fees and Charges
had been dealt with through the budget-setting process and therefore it would be
removed from the workplan. It was confirmed that the Community Safety
Partnership’s annual report had been slipped from November 2022 and was
rescheduled for May 2023. Comments were made regarding school place planning
and admissions numbers, and it was agreed that the matter would be referred to the
Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Children’s Services, Education and Skills.

RESOLVED:

THAT the committee’s work programme be noted.

Scrutiny Annual Report

Consideration was given to the report which provided an overview of the work of
Scrutiny for 2022-23 and invited the committee to identify any matters that required
further action to improve the delivery of the overview and scrutiny function. No
comments or questions were raised, and the report was noted.

RESOLVED:

THAT the report be noted.

Page 6



75

76

The Council's Policy Framework

Consideration was given to the report which provided information around the
council’s policy framework. Questions were raised regarding the progress with the
Harassment and Bullying Policy (due for finalisation in early 2023) and whether this
had any potential impact on staff sickness absences. Comments were made in
relation to the various policies due to be finalised in early 2023 and the committee
sought confirmation on timescales. In relation to Income and Charging (due for
renewal in 2018) and it was advised that an explanatory note could be provided to
clarify the reason for delays. Discussion took place with regards to the Councillor
Code of Conduct, the Constitution, and the DBS Policy; and it was suggested that
the review of the Constitution be considered by the committee. The Monitoring
Officer outlined the process for reviewing these documents including timescales and
councillor consultation.

RESOLVED:

i) THAT the report, and the list of policies required to be approved/adopted by
the Full Council, be noted.

ii) THAT refreshed policies be brought to the relevant scrutiny committee for
comment prior to sign off.

iii) THAT the committee noted the internal audit report on the Annual
Governance Framework (which highlighted the risk of not having up-to-date
policies and strategies) and was satisfied that the concerns of the internal
auditors were being addressed. The committee agreed to review progress on
a regular basis.

Council Tax Premiums on Second Homes and Empty Properties

Consideration was given to the report to Cabinet on 9 March 2023 which advised on
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) bill which
would provide legislation to enable councils to apply premiums to second homes
and empty properties. It was advised that the report was a declaration of intent and,
should the bill become law, a further report would be presented to the Full Council.
Questions were raised regarding future implementation and enforcement, and
concerns were expressed around timescales and prematurity of the report. The
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and Corporate
Resources advised that further to the publication of the report, a revised
recommendation would be put to Cabinet, as follows;

That Cabinet recommends to Full Council that Full Council declares its intention to
implement and approve the following additional council tax premiums, to be applied
from 1 April 2024, or as soon as possible thereafter, subject to the legislation being
in place:

i) A 100% premium for second homes;

ii) A 100% premium for properties that have been empty and unfurnished for a
period between 1 and 5 years - this will change the current policy of charging a
100% premium where a property is empty and unfurnished for a period between
2 and 5 yeatrs.

Page 7



77

Following discussion, the committee agreed to endorse the revised recommendation
to the Cabinet, subject to the removal of the percentage figure.

RESOLVED:

THAT the revised recommendation to the Cabinet be endorsed, subject to the
removal of the percentage figure.

Members' Question Time

Clir Quirk asked an oral qu
[...]
 item in its workplan dealing with Carbon Offsetting.
Reduction of Child Poverty Scrutiny Officer Will be reviewed by Children's scrutiny once a Mar-23
Consideration be given by the Committee to including strategy has been developed as agreed at
an item in its workplan. Full Council 15 March 2023
7 March 2023 |The Council's Policy Framework Leader and Strategic Updates on overdue policies for review will be Mar-23

Concern was raised on the Income and Charging
Policy that was due for renewal in 2018 that no note
had been added against it in Appendix 1 - List of
policies monitored through the Annual Governance
Statement. It was requested an update on the status
of the policy be provided.

Oversight /

Cabinet Member for
Strategic Finance,
Transformational Change
and Corporate Resources

provided at the next committee meeting with
a formal review at Corporate Scrutiny on an
annual basis.

OTI abed




Agenda Item 5b

M'\ /

ISLEof

WIGHT : f

Swwen Briefing Note
Committee CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date 9 MAY 2023
Title POLICY FRAMEWORK PROGRESS UPDATE AND POLICY

REVIEW

PURPOSE

1. To provide the Scrutiny Committee with an update on the policy updates that remain

outstanding.

2. To provide the Scrutiny Committee with the refreshed draft Policy Framework, staff
guidance and policy template for their comments or approval.

BACKGROUND

3. The Corporate Scrutiny Committee meeting on 7 March requested regular updates on
the policies that still require updating. The policies are those identified as
underpinning the Annual Governance Statement and those which require sign off at

cabinet.

4. The committee also requested that sight of the refreshed policy framework, when

complete.
FINDINGS

Policy Update:

5. The policies that remain out of date at this time are finance related, it has been
confirmed that due to staff changes and financial closedown requirements these will
not be completed until end of September 2023.

Document / Policy Title Responsible

Last Updated
[...]
wood; Brading, Cabinet Member for public consultation in the

Bembridge & St Helens) as a Levelling Up, LCWIPs will have taken

Supplementary Planning Regeneration, Business place in line with

Documents (SPD) Development and Planning legislation for

Tourism the adoption of SPDs,

Following a period of public Date 1%t added: 1 March including consultation

consultation, Cabinet to be asked to 2023 with a number of

adopt three separate Local Cycling statutory consultees

and Walking Infrastructure Plans

LCWIP) for East Cowes &

hippingham; Cowes, Gurnard &
orthwood; and Brading, Bembridge
& St Helens as Supplementary
~Planning Documents (SPD) that post

adoption can be used as a material

consideration in planning decisions.

The adoption of the Newport Cabinet 12 Oct 2023 Open

Harbour Masterplan
Supplementary Planning
Document

Whether to adopt the draft Newport
Harbour Masterplan as a
supplementary planning document

Cabinet Member for
Levelling Up,
Regeneration, Business
Development and
Tourism

Date 1stadded: 7
September 2022

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Scrutiny Committee - Workplan 2022-25

The committee is responsible for Scrutiny functions in respect of decisions and activities within the remit of the council, the Cabinet,
Cabinet members, officers, and any functions not otherwise expressly delegated to another Scrutiny committee

9 May 2023

Agenda Items

Consultations and Community
Engagement

Description & Background

To consider a report on the Council's approach to
consultations and engagement as well as how
feedback and outcomes are fed back to the
public.

Lead Officer/Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Climate Change,
Environment, Heritage, Human
Resources and Legal and Democratic
Services

IW Community Safety Partnership
Annual Report 2021-22

To consider the annual report of the partnership
in accordance with the Committee’s statutory
function to review or scrutinise decisions made,
or other action taken, in connection with the
discharge by the responsible authorities of their
crime and disorder functions.

Cabinet Member for Community
Protection, Regulatory Services and
Waste

Constitution Review

To consider the provision of timescales and
process for review with clarity on member
engagement.

Cabinet Member for Climate Change,
Environment, Heritage, Human
Resources and Legal and Democratic
Services

Monitoring Officer

Flood Risk Management

The Chairman to report on outcomes and
recommendations from the informal briefing held
on 22 March 2023

Cabinet Member for Climate Change,
Environment, Heritage, Human
Resources and Legal and Democratic
Services

9 wa)| epusaby



Committee's Workplan

a) Forward Plan

To identify any items due to be determined that
would benefit from pre- or post-decision scrutiny.
b) Committee's Work Programme 2022-25

Committee

QQ

agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 10
May 2022

6 June 2023 |Partnership Arrangements To consider a report on the lines of enquiry Leader and Strategic Oversight /
agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 10 Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance,
May 2022 Transformational Change and
Corporate Resources
Quarterly Performance Monitoring [To consider the performance measures for Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance,
Report Quarter 4 2022-23 Quarter 4 of 2022-23 Transformational Change, and
Corporate Resources

Pre Decision Scrutiny - Cabinet a) School Place Planning Cabinet Member for Children’s

Items on the Forward Plan To consider the report on school place planning |Services, Education and Skills
following on the update provided to Scrutiny
Committee in September 2022
b) Disposal of potential housing site(s) in Cabinet Member for Levelling Up,
East Cowes Regeneration, Business Development

4 To consider the option to dispose, subject to and Tourism

securing planning permission, on one or both of
the council owned development sites known as
Maresfield Rd and Albany

Committee's Workplan a) Forward Plan Commit
[...]
 being
a strong council team that delivers on these values.

3. Being effective and efficient

This means being the best that we can be in how we organise and
deliver our services, using all our limited resources wisely and carefully,
getting on with things where we can.

4. Being fair and transparent
This means making decisions based on data and evidence and in an
open and accountable way.

Page 74




)
\/
ISLEO/
WIGHT

C O UNOCI L

Agenda Item 7

Agenda ltem Introduction

Committee CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date 9 MAY 2023

Topic CONSULTATIONS & COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT
BACKGROUND

At the Corporate Scrutiny Committee meeting in May 2022 a scoping document was
approved by the committee for an item on Consultations and Community
Engagement to be added to the workplan.

Outcomes of consulting and engaging with the public should help inform the design
and delivery of services, to ensure that it can achieve excellence as a service
provider and prevent unintended consequences in changes to service delivery.

FOCUS FOR SCRUTINY

e Does the Council have a current consultations and community engagement
policy and does this accord with best practice?

How does the Council alert members of the public about consultations that might
affect them?

What mechanisms are in place to advise consultees of the outcomes when a final
decision has been taken?

What processes are in place with regards to consulting with Town, Parish and
Community Councils?

Is there an annual consultation plan that helps to co-ordinate consultations
across the council and outline consultation opportunities to members of the
public?

OUTCOMES

Identification of opportunities for a more corporate approach, where appropriate,
to the Councils consultation/public engagement processes.

An annual programme of consultation/public engagement that is properly
resourced and linked to the development or review of policies.

Identification of a suitable performance measure to ensure that
consultations/public engagem
[...]
pose of this report is to present the CSP strategic assessment for
scrutiny.

RECOMMENDATION

12.

It is recommended that the committee:

e Considers the report and scrutinises the Strategic Assessment 2021/22
e Acknowledges the updated Strategic Plan 2023-2025 (Appendix 2)

e Confirms it is satisfied that the partnership is fulfilling its statutory duty

Page 98



BACKGROUND

13.

14.

15.

16.

Community Safety Partnerships are statutory partnerships working together to
tackle crime and disorder established by the Crime & Disorder Act 1998. The
responsible authorities within the local partnership are;

¢ |Isle of Wight Council

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Constabulary

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Service

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board

National Probation Service

Legislation places a duty on the responsible authorities to share evidenced-
based data to undertake an annual strategic assessment and publish a
Community Safety Partnership Plan.

The Corporate Scrutiny Committee scrutinised the 2020/21 strategic assessment
in November 2021, it was resolved that:

(@)  THAT the Strategic Assessment 2020/21 be noted, and the committee
confirms it is satisfied that the partnership is fulfilling its statutory duty.

The community safety partnership believes that crime, disorder, antisocial
behaviour and reducing the fear of crime can only be tackled effectively through
a multi-agency partnership. The purpose of the strategic assessment is to
analyse the trends which aids the partnership in identifying priorities. This in turn
helps formulate a plan to reduce and prevent crime and to promote confidence
and safety in our communities.

UPDATE AND PROGRESS REPORT

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

To set the priorities and the partnership plan, a Strategic Assessment is
completed. This is a process that analyses known data about crime and disorder
and highlights the risks, hot spots and impacts to our community and how we
compare to our nearest s
[...]
hted by the committee:

e The Flood Risk Management Strategy was in the process of being reviewed
and was due to go out to consultation in the next couple of months.

e Section 19 investigation follow work was taking place with regards to
Binstead, Monktonmead and Bembridge.

e The IWC as the Lead Local Flood Authority were working closely with a
number of other ‘risk management’ authorities including:

o Environment Agency (main rivers, coastal defences)

o Southern Water (storm overflows, combined sewer system, WwTWSs)
o Island Roads / Highway Authority (road gullies, highway drainage)
o Landowners across the island (watercourse management)

6. Southern Water provided information on the Pathfinder Project, the key message
was highlighted on slowing or reducing the flow of surface water during a storm —
with plans for water butts at every property, planters, installing soakaways,
roadside swales, rain gardens in schools etc.

7. The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 places a requirement on all new
builds to have sustainable drainage from 2024 onwards. The Government are
planning on carrying out a public consultation later this year on how this
requirement will be implemented in practice. One way of doing this whilst waiting
for the Island Planning Strategy to be completed could be a Supplementary
Planning Document, but the council will need to see what Government put out in
the first instance following the consultation.

Avrising from the informal briefing it is recommended that:

8. The Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement ensures that:

e Once Government have released consultation information a Design Code
should be created and put forward as soon as possible as a Supplementary
Planning Document to include sustainable drainage requirements for all new
builds whilst the Island Planning Strategy continues to be discussed.

e Local Flood Groups be created as part of place plans.

9. The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Environment, Heritage, Human
Resources and Legal and Democratic Services ensures that:

e a greater level of communication is put out to the public about what they can
do to help slow and reduce the flow of storm waters.

Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer @ 821000
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk

Page 178


mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a Progress Update
	5b Policy Framework Update
	5b. Policy Framework - Appendix 1 - Policy Management Framework 202324 v2.3
	1	Document Information
	2	Contents
	3	Introduction
	3.1	Scope
	3.1.1	Defining Terms

	3.2	Is it a Policy, Strategy, Plan or Procedure?
	3.2.1	What is a Policy?
	3.2.2	What is a Strategy?
	3.2.3	What is a Plan?
	3.2.4	What is a Procedure?


	4	Aims and Objectives of the Framework
	4.1	Aims of the Framework
	4.2	Objectives of the Framework

	5	Components of the Framework
	5.1	Policy Development Process
	5.1.1	Stage 1 – Policy Identification and Justification
	5.1.2	Stage 2 – Policy Development
	5.1.3	Stage 3 – Policy Approval
	5.1.4	Stage 4 – Policy Implementation and Communication
	5.1.5	Stage 5 – Policy Monitoring and Review

	5.2	Reviewing the Framework

	6	Roles and Responsibilities
	6.1	Role of Councillors
	6.2	Role of Director
	6.3	Role of Policy Sponsor
	6.4	Role of the Service Lead Officer
	6.5	Role of Policy Development Team
	6.6	Role of Democratic Services

	7	Conclusion
	8	Related Documents
	9.0	Figure 1 – Diagram of Policy Management Cycle


	5b. Policy Framework - Appendix 2 - Policy Management Guidance Handbook 202324 v2.3
	1	Document Information
	2	Contents
	3	Introduction
	3.1	Who is this handbook for?
	3.2	How does this handbook fit with the Policy Management Framework?
	3.2.1	Defining Terms

	3.3	The Policy Development Process

	4	Stage 1 – Policy Identification and Justification
	4.1	Policy Identification
	4.2	Is it a Policy, Strategy, Plan or Procedure?
	4.2.1	What is a Policy?
	4.2.2	What is a Strategy?
	4.2.3	What is a Plan?
	4.2.4	What is a Procedure?

	4.3	Policy Justification
	4.4	Assigni

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 9 MAY 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), R Downer, 
J Lever, M Lilley, J Medland, and J Robertson 

Also Present  Cllrs J Bacon, P Fuller, C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, P Jordan, 
K Love, K Lucioni, and  P Spink 
 
Christopher Potter, Claire Shand, Megan Tuckwell, Melanie White, 
Helen Wheller, Danika Barber, Cameron Baxter and Amanda 
Gregory 

Also Present (Virtual) Cllrs M Beston, C Critchison,  
 
Christopher Ashman, James Brewer and Wendy Perera 
 
Robert Mitchell, Francine Franks and Felice Jermon  

Apologies Cllrs D Adams and W Drew 

 
78 Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr Rodney Downer was in attendance as a substitute for Cllr David Adams. 
Apologies were received from Cllr Warren Drew. Cameron Palin (IWALC) was 
absent. It was advised that Cllr Peter Spink had stepped down from the committee. 
 

79 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

80 Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Michael Lilley declared an interest in minute item 85, Isle of Wight Community 
Safety Partnership Annual Report 2021-22, as a trustee of the Isle of Wight Youth 
Trust. 
  
Cllr Chris Quirk declared an interest in minute item 83(a), the Forward Plan, as the 
chairman of the Shanklin Theatre and Community Trust. 
 



81 Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received.   
 

82 Progress Updates  
 
82a Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against actions and outcomes from previous meetings. It was noted that the Cabinet 
had not yet responded to the request made by members of the committee in March 
2023 to view the confidential Floating Bridge settlement.  
  
An update was requested with regards to the reduction of child poverty. It was 
confirmed that a strategy was being developed and would be reviewed by the Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee for Children’s Services, Education and Skills in due course.  
  
An update was sought with regards to the progress with the review of the council’s 
leisure centres. It was confirmed that the review was in the data-gathering stage and 
was scheduled to be completed by Autumn 2023. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement was asked to provide a verbal 
update on the timescales for the Island Planning Strategy ahead of the meeting of 
Cabinet on 11 May 2023 and confirmed that the aim was to bring the document 
back by September 2023. Cllr Peter Spink was in attendance and asked that 
responses be provided to earlier questions.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report be noted. 
 
82b Policy Framework Update  
 
Consideration was given to the progress update on the outstanding policies as 
requested by the committee at the last meeting. The committee received a copy of 
the refreshed Policy Framework, staff guidance, and policy template, and were 
invited to make comments. Questions were raised in relation to the application of 
the policies relating to financial and resource management and the medium-term 
financial strategy.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
THAT the update on the outstanding policies, the refreshed draft Policy Framework, 
staff guidance, and policy template be noted. 
 

83 Committee's Workplan:  
 
83a Forward Plan  
 
The committee were invited to identify any item contained within the published 
forward plan that would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own 
workplan or one of the policy and scrutiny committees. Discussion took place 
regarding the Isle of Wight Cultural Strategy due for consideration by the Cabinet in 



June 2023, and concerns were raised over the consultation process (particularly as 
it related to Shanklin Theatre and Community Trust). It was confirmed that the 
matter had been looked into and would be further investigated. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the forward plan be noted. 
 
83b Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme, and the scoping 
documents relating to Carbon Offsetting, Cyber Security, and Scams and Fraud 
Prevention. No comments or questions were raised, and the documents were 
approved.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the future agenda item scoping documents in relation to Carbon Offsetting, 
Cyber Security, and Scams and Fraud Prevention, be approved. 
 

84 Consultations and Community Engagement  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided information on the council’s 
approach to consultations and engagement, as well as how feedback and outcomes 
were fed back to the public. Questions were raised in relation to community 
outreach, particularly as it related to collaboration with town, parish, and community 
councils, grassroots groups, geographic communities, and communities of interest. 
Discussion took place regarding benchmarking measures and the ways in which 
effective engagement could be assessed. Questions were raised around the 
mechanisms in place to advise consultees of the outcomes once a final decision has 
been taken. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 

85 Isle of Wight Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2021-22  
 
The Chairman of the Isle of Wight Community Safety Partnership (CSP) presented 
the annual strategic assessment which provided statistical analysis and information 
on crime for 2021-22. Questions were raised in relation to road safety, particularly in 
relation to comparative data gathering and the demographics of offenders for 
collisions, impaired driving, and speeding. Discussion took place regarding the 
prevention of violent crimes and youth offending. Questions were raised regarding 
the data which indicated a rise in domestic abuse, serious sexual offences, and hate 
crimes. It was advised that these areas were historically under-reported, and the 
increase was likely due to victims being more confident in reporting incidents. It was 
suggested that the committee look into perpetrator programmes in detail at a future 
meeting. The committee noted the importance of future funding for youth services 
and interventions. 
  
 
 



RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Strategic Assessment 2021/22 and the updated Strategic Plan 2023-2025 
be noted, and the committee confirmed it was satisfied that the partnership was 
fulfilling its statutory duty. 
 

86 Constitution Review  
 
The Monitoring Officer provided a verbal update on the process for the review of the 
council’s constitution which included the timescales for completion and the process 
for councillor engagement and involvement. It was advised that the draft would be 
produced and subsequently reviewed by all councillors for input before final 
presentation and adoption by the Full Council. It was to be drafted in line with 
recently published guidance on redrafting constitutions, call in’s, and schemes of 
delegation; and would be written in plain English where possible and aligned with 
the law. It was agreed that minor amendments and important technical clarifications 
should be separately considered, so as to not be unnecessarily delayed by the few 
matters within the constitution which were likely to be more contentious and require 
a longer timescale. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be noted. 
 

87 Flood Risk Management  
 
The Vice-chairman reported on the outcomes from the informal briefing held on 22 
March 2023, where members of the committee received information following the 
investigations into flooding at Bembridge, Binstead and Monktonmead. Arising from 
the informal briefing, a series of recommendations had been proposed. Concerns 
were raised regarding the rationalisation of the roll-out of the Southern Water 
scheme to install free slow-drain water butts in eligible homes to reduce storm 
overflows.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the committee endorses the recommendations arising from the informal 

meeting held on 22 March 2023: 
  

-       The Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement be asked to ensure 
that once the Government have released consultation information, a 
design code should be created and put forward as soon as possible as a 
Supplementary Planning Document to include sustainable drainage 
requirements for all new builds whilst the Island Planning Strategy 
continues to be discussed. 
  

-       The Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement be asked to ensure 
that Local Flood Groups be created as part of place plans. 

  
-       The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Environment, Heritage, Human 

Resources and Legal and Democratic Services be asked to ensure that a 
greater level of communication is put out to the public about what they 
can do to help slow and reduce the flow of storm waters. 



  
ii)              THAT Southern Water be asked to speed up the roll out of it’s scheme to 

install free slow-drain water butts in eligible homes to reduce storm overflows 
(particularly for the affected communities in Bembridge and Ryde 
Monktonmead). 

  
THAT an informal meeting be arranged between the committee, Southern Water, 
and the Environment Agency. 
 

88 Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Michael Lilley asked an oral question in relation to housing needs; whether the 
council was working with Vectis housing association to access funding which could 
assist in the delivery of rented social housing. It was advised that the question would 
be forwarded to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Digital Transformation, 
Housing, Homelessness and Poverty for a response. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


